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Public Outreach Summary 
The over 700-acre, in-water Whatcom Waterway site (Site) is located within Bellingham Bay 
south of the Holly Street bridge in Bellingham, Washington. The Site is continuing Washington 
State’s formal cleanup process2 as directed under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA3).  

Ecology invited public review of an amendment to the existing Cleanup Action Plan (CAP) for 
the Site. The CAP amendment is part of a legal agreement between Ecology, the Port of 
Bellingham (Port), the City of Bellingham (City), and the Department of Natural Resources 
(DNR).  The CAP amendment: 

• sequences design and construction activities to prioritize early cleanup at the 
Bellingham Shipping Terminal (BST). 

• documents a possible future change to the cleanup action at the head of the Whatcom 
Waterway to provide habitat benefit. 

• revises the cleanup action for the Aerated Stabilization Basin (ASB), including dredged 
material disposal, due to changes in land use plans. 

• adds a cleanup standard for dioxin and furan compounds due to regulatory changes. 

An updated Public Participation Plan for the Site was also available for review. This removed the 
Public Participation Plan as an exhibit to the legal agreement and makes it a standalone 
document.   

The Department of Ecology’s public involvement activities related to this 30-day comment 
period (April 24 – May 23, 2023) included: 

• Postcard and Fact Sheet: 
o US mail distribution of a postcard providing information about the cleanup 

documents, the public comment period, and outreach events to approximately 
4,200 addresses including neighboring businesses and other interested parties.   

o Email distribution of the fact sheet to over 250 people, including interested 
individuals, local/county/state/federal agencies, neighborhood associations, and 
interested community groups. 

o The postcard and fact sheet were also available digitally through Ecology’s 
cleanup site webpage4. 

• Legal Notice:   
o Publication of one paid display ad in The Bellingham Herald, dated Friday,  

April 21, 2023. 

 

2 https://ecology.wa.gov/Spills-Cleanup/Contamination-cleanup/Cleanup-process 
3 https://ecology.wa.gov/mtca 
4 https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/cleanupsearch/site/219 

https://ecology.wa.gov/Spills-Cleanup/Contamination-cleanup/Cleanup-process
https://ecology.wa.gov/mtca
https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/cleanupsearch/site/219
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• Site Register:  
o Publication of 4 notices in Ecology’s Toxics Cleanup Site Register: 

 Comment Period Notice: 
• April 20, 2023 
• May 5, 2023 
• May 18, 2023 

 Response Summary Notice: 
• July 27, 2023 

o Visit Ecology’s Site Register website5 to download PDFs. 
• Media Notification: 

o Ecology sent a media notice on Monday, April 17, 2023, to Whatcom County 
area media outlets. 

• Media Coverage: 
o The Cascadia Daily News ran a story online6 on Wednesday, May 3, 2023, and 

The Bellingham Herald ran a story online7 on Friday, May 5, 2023. Both stories 
cover the Whatcom Waterway walking tour (hosted by RE Sources), cleanup 
progress, public outreach, and next steps. 

• Social Media: 
o Blog: On Monday, April 17, 2023, Ecology’s Northwest Regional Office posted a 

story on Ecology’s blog8, which has approximately 1,200 email subscribers. 
o Twitter:  Ecology – Northwest Region @ecyseattle posted a tweet9 on Monday, 

April 17, 2023 connecting readers to the open house and walking tour, blog post, 
and comment period including the cleanup site webpage. 

• May 3, 2023 Outreach Events 
o Ecology and RE Sources hosted consecutive outreach events on Wednesday, May 

3, 2023 to provide project information and answer questions. RE Sources hosted 
a walking shoreline tour10 of the Site followed by an open house hosted by 
Ecology. Ecology and Port site managers joined both the walking tour and open 
house.   

o RE Sources’ walking tour is funded by a Public Participation Grant11 from 
Ecology. 

 

5https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/UIPages/PublicationList.aspx?IndexTypeName=Program&NameValue=T
oxics+Cleanup&DocumentTypeName=Newsletter 
6 https://www.cascadiadaily.com/news/2023/may/03/ecology-seeks-public-comment-on-whatcom-waterway-
cleanup/ 
7 https://www.bellinghamherald.com/news/local/article275069576.html 
8 https://ecology.wa.gov/Blog/Posts/April-2023/Cleaning-up-Making-progress-on-the-Bellingham-wate 
9 https://twitter.com/ecyseattle/status/1648062666970382341?cxt=HHwWioDShfGQjN8tAAAA 
10 https://www.re-sources.org/event/bellingham-waterfront-cleanup-tour-whatcom-waterway-site/ 
11 https://ecology.wa.gov/About-us/Payments-contracts-grants/Grants-loans/Find-a-grant-or-loan/Public-
participation-grants 

https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/UIPages/PublicationList.aspx?IndexTypeName=Program&NameValue=Toxics+Cleanup&DocumentTypeName=Newsletter
https://www.cascadiadaily.com/news/2023/may/03/ecology-seeks-public-comment-on-whatcom-waterway-cleanup/
https://www.bellinghamherald.com/news/local/article275069576.html
https://ecology.wa.gov/Blog/Posts/April-2023/Cleaning-up-Making-progress-on-the-Bellingham-wate
https://twitter.com/ecyseattle/status/1648062666970382341?cxt=HHwWioDShfGQjN8tAAAA
https://www.re-sources.org/event/bellingham-waterfront-cleanup-tour-whatcom-waterway-site/
https://ecology.wa.gov/About-us/Payments-contracts-grants/Grants-loans/Find-a-grant-or-loan/Public-participation-grants
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• Websites:   
o Ecology announced the public comment period, outreach events, posted the 

postcard and fact sheet, and made the review documents available on Ecology’s 
Whatcom Waterway webpage12 and Ecology’s Public Inputs & Events webpage13. 

• Document Repositories:   
o Copies of the review documents and fact sheets (including translations) were 

available for review at the Bellingham Public Library’s Central Branch.  
o Outreach materials also directed the public to contact Ian Fawley, Outreach 

Planner, for document review assistance. 

Comment Summary 
From April 24 – May 23, 2023, Ecology invited public comments on an amendment to the 
Consent Decree (legal agreement) including an amendment to the Cleanup Action Plan as well 
as an updated Public Participation Plan. 

Ecology received comments from twelve commenters during the 30-day comment period. 

Table 1:  List of Commenters 

 First Name  Last Name  Agency/Organization/Business Submitted By  

1 Thomas Horton  Individual 

2 Judith Akins  Individual 

3 Michael McQuarrie  Individual 

4 Janis Olson  Individual 

5 Robert Barnard  Individual 

6 Stephanie Shaffer  Individual 

7 Mary Hess  Individual 

8 Susan Wright  Individual 

9 George Dyson  Individual 

10 Pete Granger Working Waterfront Coalition 
of Whatcom County 

Organization 

 

12 https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/cleanupsearch/site/219 
13 https://ecology.wa.gov/Events/Search/Listing 

https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/cleanupsearch/site/219
https://ecology.wa.gov/Events/Search/Listing
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 First Name  Last Name  Agency/Organization/Business Submitted By  

11 Walt Burkett  Individual 

12 Theo Matts  Individual 

Next Steps 
Ecology has reviewed and considered the public comments received on the documents and no 
edits to the documents are necessary.  Ecology is finalizing the documents. 

In fall 2023, construction of the Bellingham Shipping Terminal dredging project will begin with 
completion scheduled by spring 2024.  

Engineering design of the cleanup action for remaining Phase 2 Site Areas will start in 2023. 
Construction is scheduled to begin in 2025 and be completed by 2028. 

See graphic below and visit Ecology’s cleanup process webpage14 to learn more about 
Washington’s formal cleanup process. 

 

14 https://ecology.wa.gov/Spills-Cleanup/Contamination-cleanup/Cleanup-process 
15 https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/SummaryPages/1909166.html 

Figure 1:  Washington's formal cleanup process (download a text explanation15) 

https://ecology.wa.gov/Spills-Cleanup/Contamination-cleanup/Cleanup-process
https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/SummaryPages/1909166.html
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Comments and Responses 
The public comments are presented below, along with Ecology’s responses. Appendix A, page 
18, contains the comments in their original format. 

Comment from:  Thomas Horton 
Bellingham's waterfront is a classic case of industrial degradation of marine environments that 
occurred in many places in the Salish Sea and Washington state. Its case has been well 
documented historically and photographically. I suggest that the cleanup also fund some kind of 
informational site or small museum reminding visitors of this history and of the tremendous 
cost of remediation. 

Response: 
The Port of Bellingham is eligible for up to 50% grant funding from Ecology for cleanup-related 
expenses and the scope of what can be funded with state cleanup funds is limited.  However, 
Ecology will pursue the idea of interpretive signage with the Port. 

Comment from:  Judith Akins 
Thank you for your presentation on May 3. It was very thorough. When asked about the 
number of years the caps etc. are rated for we were told 50 years. I find this very discouraging. 
It is a very short term fix. Houses and buildings crack and settle after that many years! How 
many cracks etc will there be in 50 years? I completely understand your system of monitoring 
but is it enough? Can other systems be added to the caps? How is this all going to stand up to a 
tsunami, or earthquake? 

I am also very concerned about the ASB pond. I am concerned about the workers and removing 
such hazardous materials. I am concerned about opening up the waterway from the pond to 
Bellingham Bay. Can you truly remove ALL toxic materials? I never understood why these toxic 
waters weren't covered to prevent birds from flying in. I am concerned about exposure of 
animals and people during active cleanup. What safeguards will be in place? 

The best plan would be to turn back the clock and stop all this devastation before it happened. 
Since this cannot happen I ask that you put in the best safe guards and monitors you can. I 
really hope that the next century "Hampsters" will think this was an OK plan. 

Response: 
During future remedial design activities the sediment caps will be designed to isolate 
contamination and withstand natural (e.g., storm and seismic events) and manmade 
disturbances (e.g., propwash).  The caps are designed to become permanent elements of the 
environment. They are appropriate for use at the Whatcom Waterway Site, because in most 
areas the sediments are depositional, meaning that they tend to become buried over time with 
natural sedimentation.  
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Storm modeling for cap design will use a 100- year recurrence storm event. Cap design will also 
include review and modeling under a range of potential seismic events (earthquakes) with 
appropriate measures incorporated into the design to maintain protectiveness should ground 
movement occur. Changes to sea level rise are also considered as part of cap design to ensure 
long-term climate resilience. 

Following construction, the caps will be monitored for 30 years to ensure that they are stable 
and are being incorporated into the natural conditions of Bellingham Bay as designed. Then 
Ecology will review the cleanup action at least every five years in-perpetuity to ensure it 
continues to protect human health and the environment.   

The Compliance Monitoring and Contingency Response Plan developed previously for the 
cleanup in Phase 1 Site Areas also includes special monitoring events to be performed after 
extreme events such as earthquakes or tsunamis to verify that the caps remain protective, or if 
applicable to identify any needed repairs. We will update that plan to incorporate the caps in 
the Phase 2 Site areas.  

Also, under the legal agreement with Ecology, the Port and other signatories must inform 
Ecology of any significant changes in conditions at the site.  Lastly, property within the site will 
be subject to legal environmental covenants which contain prohibitions and restrictions to 
ensure the long-term integrity of the cleanup action. 

Regarding concerns about the ASB, prior to conducting any work at the site, the construction 
contractor will develop a state-required health and safety plan to ensure worker safety.   

As much contaminated sediment as possible will be removed from the half of the ASB that the 
Port intends to open to Bellingham Bay.  Any contaminated sediment that cannot be removed 
due to engineering constraints will be isolated with clean material.   

The ASB is currently operating as an upland stormwater detention pond.  Multiple rounds of 
water quality testing performed under the Port’s NPDES Permit confirms that the ASB is 
appropriately treating stormwater and meeting applicable water quality requirements.    

Lastly, the construction contractor will be required to develop a plan to secure the site during 
construction activities.   

Comment from:  Michael McQuarrie 
Your figure used for the transportation and disposal ($200) seem to be quite high. How did you 
arrive at the $200/CY. 

Response: 
Sediment transportation and disposal costs have been increasing over time within the Puget 
Sound region. Sediment transportation and disposal costs cited in the draft CAP Amendment 
include over-water (i.e., barge) transportation to an off-site transload location, transload and 
stockpiling, dewatering, rail transport to a commercial landfill facility and final sediment 
disposal. Costs are based on current estimates obtained from a commercial landfill facility. Cost 
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accuracy is estimated to be within +/- 30%, which is appropriate for a disproportionate cost 
analysis. 

Comment from:  Janis Olson 
Please work with the Lummi tribe on projects. Hy'shqe 

Response: 
The Lummi Nation is a member of the Bellingham Bay Action Team working to address 
sediment contamination on a bay-wide scale.  In addition, it’s Ecology’s understanding that the 
Port of Bellingham and the City of Bellingham regularly work with the Lummi Nation on their 
projects.  

Comment from:  Robert Barnard 
The plans for the wet side of the reconfigured ASB are not clear. Understanding what you are 
going to build and the goals to gauge its success are critical. In particular, the "fish passage 
structure" is not described. In order to be worthwhile, the connection between the new basin 
and Bellingham Bay must do many things to truly benefit fish and the ecosystem that supports 
them. I recommend that the designers use WDFW's 2013 Water Crossing Design Guidelines, 
Appendix D: Tidally Influenced Crossings, p. 244. This appendix is a comprehensive approach to 
sizing tidally influenced openings for fish passage and habitat enhancement. 

As a general comment, rarely are "commercial uses" and habitat compatible. 

Response 
The cleanup plan will be further detailed during future remedial design activities.  The cleanup 
goal is to eliminate exposure to potentially harmful levels of contamination in sediment.  In 
terms of the fish passage structure and breaching the ASB berm, these are Port of Bellingham 
projects to be conducted in parallel with but separate from the cleanup project.  These Port 
projects will be designed and permitted separately, which will include review by WDFW and 
various federal natural resource protection agencies. 

Comment from:  Stephanie Shaffer 
Please do incorporate wildlife habitat in the Whatcom waterway as you progress in the clean 
up. 

Response 
The primary goal of the cleanup project is to eliminate human and environmental exposure to 
potentially harmful levels of contamination in sediment.  The cleanup will incorporate 
appropriate substrate and soften shorelines where possible, but under Ecology’s cleanup 
authority we cannot stray too far from the primary cleanup goal.  Having said this, as the 
project moves through future permitting, natural resource protection agencies may have 
additional requirements that will be incorporated into the cleanup action.  In addition, the Port 
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plans to open about 14-acres of the cleaned up ASB to Bellingham Bay and conduct other 
habitat restoration actions in conjunction with the cleanup project. 

Comment from:  Mary Hess 
The Unit 8 Full Dredge/Off-site Landfill Disposal alternative is the preferred option as it removes 
the contamination from marine waters and it reduces the risk of any reintroduction of the 
contaminated sediments into the marine environment. 

There are still a lot of contaminated sediments in the clean up project areas. How can the 
required CDF volume be determined accurately at this point in time? Will the Unit 8 Half 
Dredge/Unit 8 CDF Disposal and Capping alternative really be able to handle the volume of 
sediments that need to be removed? (After participating in oil spill cleanups in Georgia Strait, I 
believe volume of affected sediments may be greater than estimated.) 

I did not see any mention of how the CDF would be constructed to contain contaminated 
sediments and remain impervious to marine water intrusion or release. Are there successful 
projects using this CDF approach currently being used in Washington state? 

In the Anchor study, I disagree with using Samish Bay flounder mercury levels as a comparison 
to Bellingham Bay bottom fish mercury levels. Sediment transport in the region is high and this 
region would also be affected by industrial waste sediment transport. That is like comparing a 
horribly polluted area to a more diluted polluted area downstream. Yes there is transport 
causing natural attenuation but dilution is not the solution to pollution. 

Response 
Under the Model Toxics Control Act one of the requirements for selecting a cleanup action is 
that it be permanent to the maximum extent practicable.  A disproportionate analysis (DCA) 
process is used to make this determination.  Exhibit 3 of the legal agreement issued for public 
review applied this DCA process and found Unit 8 Half Dredge/Unit 8 CDF Disposal and Capping 
to be permanent to the maximum extent practicable.  Since this alternative meets all the 
minimum regulatory requirements, it is the preferred alternative and the cleanup action 
selected by Ecology for Unit 8. 

The size of the CDF is based on the Port’s land use plan of adding about 14 acres of new upland 
for Marine Trades uses.  The upland CDF has a capacity of approximately 800,000 cubic yards, 
depending on final retaining structure alignment and sediment composition.  Required dredge 
volumes have been estimated using recent pre-remedial design survey and testing data. The 
current dredge volume estimate of 626,000 cubic yards for the Whatcom Waterway cleanup 
action includes applicable over-dredge allowances, leaving a reasonable pre-design volume 
contingency of over 20 percent. This estimate will be refined during future remedial design 
activities.  

Page 6-4 of Exhibit 3 describes the containment wall to be constructed within the ASB to isolate 
disposed contaminated sediment in an upland CDF.  The containment wall will utilize a cell wall 
or “coffer dam” construction.  These methods include two outer metal and concrete walls 
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enclosing a clean earthen core.  Details for the wall construction will be developed during 
future remedial design activities. 

Multiple CDF projects have been completed in Washington State. Previous examples include 
the Milwaukee Waterway CDF and the Slip 1 CDFs at the Port of Tacoma and the West Eagle 
Harbor CDF constructed on Bainbridge Island. All three of these CDFs were developed under the 
federal Superfund program and have been shown over decades of post-construction 
monitoring to be protective.  

Regarding use of Samish Bay as a reference location, it is one of several reference areas 
designated by Ecology and EPA under the Puget Sound Estuary Program and Ecology’s Sediment 
Cleanup User’s Manual.  See 
https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/SummaryPages/0609096.html. 

Comment from:  Susan Wright 
The cleanup of toxic waste on Bellingham's downtown waterfront is an ongoing process that is 
well into its second decade. Efforts to develop housing, recreation and business in the same 
area are dependent on assurance that the cleanup is doing its job. The Port of Bellingham 
recently entered into a long-term contract with a company to ship scrap metal, replete with 
residues of unknown toxicity, from the dock adjacent to Bellingham's new downtown 
development. Unless it can be determined that scrap metal shipping has no negative 
environmental impacts on our air, water and soil quality, the shipping of scrap metal should be 
discontinued. Industrial activity on the waterfront must be compatible with the ongoing 
development of the waterfront for housing, commerce and tourism. DOE should have an 
interest in assuring that the integrity of the cleanup effort on Bellingham's waterfront is not 
jeopardized by the contract the Port of Bellingham entered into apparently without 
concurrence from its partners in the cleanup effort. 

Response 
The scrap metal recycling operation (ABC Recycling) is occurring within the footprint of a 
contaminated site, the GP West Chlor-Alkali Remedial Action Unit.  The Port of Bellingham is 
currently designing the cleanup action for this unit under a legal agreement with Ecology.  The 
Port coordinated with Ecology’s Toxics Cleanup Program regarding the ABC Recycling operation.  
Since it is not disturbing existing subsurface contaminated soil and will not interfere with future 
cleanup activities, Ecology’s Toxics Cleanup Program has no objections to the scrap metal 
recycling operations occurring on this portion of the cleanup site.  

Regarding potential surface water impacts, stormwater from the ABC Recycling operation (ABC) 
is subject to two Port-obtained permits through Ecology’s Water Quality Program.  To address 
potential stormwater impacts from ABC and in coordination with Ecology, the Port has modified 
their required stormwater sampling and is employing best management practices.  Also, 
Ecology has requested that ABC apply for their own stormwater permit to cover their 
operations.  It may take a few months to get the permit in place and the process includes an 
opportunity for the public to provide comments.  If you would like to be notified of the public 

https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/SummaryPages/0609096.html
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comment period, please contact Jen Baptist of Ecology’s Water Quality Program at 
jen.baptist@ecy.wa.gov. 

Comment from:  George Dyson 
As a member of the Marine Trades community, I applaud the general direction of the CAP 
amendment towards preserving our working waterfront and resolving the Port's liability for the 
cleanup of the ASB. 

As an adjacent property owner and environmentalist, I am delighted to see that at least a 
"contingent" plan for cleanup of Area 3A (at the head of the waterway) is *finally* under 
consideration. Monitored natural recovery has delivered little improvement in twenty years. 

When the Port of Bellingham (under very different leadership from today) lobbied Congress on 
our behalf (2005-2007) for the de-authorization of Whatcom Waterway as a federally-
designated navigable waterway (maintained by the Corps of Engineers) we were assured that 
this would not only free the potentially liable parties from the expenses that future disposal of 
contaminated sediments during routine maintenance of the channel would entail, but that a 
locally managed waterway would result in a higher standard of cleanup. 

For the head of the waterway, still contaminated with locally high concentrations of mercury 
(just below surface-standard depths) this has not been the case. The creosote pilings stubs left 
by the removal of Citizen's Dock are exactly as exposed as they were 15 years ago, and the 
eelgrass beds that were struggling to survive in the inner waterway are still struggling today. 
That the new Waypoint Park is now a popular swimming beach makes the neglect of Area 3A 
even more glaring than it was in 2005. 

If the ASB is to be used as a CDF (GP's original plan, accepted by all agencies at the time) 
cleanup of area 3A (again, part of the original plan) should be an essential element of a revised 
CAP, not contingent on grant funding being obtained (much as we hope and expect it will be). 

Response 
The costs of partial removal and capping in Unit 3A are eligible for up to 50% remedial action 
grant funding.  Ecology understands that the funding issue is the Port’s 50% grant match.   

Also note that the 2023-2025 state budget includes $300,000 for habitat restoration work 
between the Roeder Avenue and Holly Street bridges. 

Comment from:  Working Waterfront Coalition of Whatcom 
County (Pete Granger) 
The Working Waterfront Coalition of Whatcom County is a non-profit organization representing 
over 130 firms, organizations, fishing vessels and individuals associated with the maritime 
industry in Whatcom County. 

see: www.whatcomworkingwaterfront.org  

mailto:jen.baptist@ecy.wa.gov
http://www.whatcomworkingwaterfront.org/


 

 Whatcom Waterway Response to Comments 
Page 16 July 2023 

We approve of the clean-up action plan amendment for Whatcom Waterway and look forward 
to its completion by the various partners involved. We are especially supportive of the clean-up 
and disposal of the sediments in the Aerated Stabilization Basin as it creates additional 
medium-draft harbor facilities, net lofts and uplands that will be used for enhancement of 
marine trades and industry. 

Pete Granger, Vice-President and Government Relations Committee Chair 

Response 
Comments noted. 

Comment from:  Walt Burkett 
[See original formatted comment with attachments in Appendix A.] 

I have concerns of re-contamination of the Transit Terminal and Log Pond area as a result of 
ABC Recycling operations. 

Attached are Ecology documents of previous violations by ABC and a photo of loading the ship 
from a barge rafted along side. 

Response 
The ABC Recycling operation (ABC) is subject to two Port-obtained permits through Ecology’s 
Water Quality Program.  To address potential stormwater impacts from ABC and in 
coordination with Ecology, the Port has modified their required stormwater sampling and is 
employing best management practices.  Also, Ecology has requested that ABC apply for their 
own stormwater permit to cover their operations.  It may take a few months to get the permit 
in place and the process includes an opportunity for the public to provide comments.  If you 
would like to be notified of the public comment period, please contact Jen Baptist of Ecology’s 
Water Quality Program at jen.baptist@ecy.wa.gov. 

Comment from:  Theo Matts 
Make Georgia Pacific pay for all of this. They broke the law every year since water and air 
regulations went into place in the 1970's. They should be held liable. It is unfair that the citizens 
have to pay for what was done by illegal criminals according to the law. The deal made with GP 
by the Post of Bellingham is non-binding and illegal. It needs to be rescinded and the crimes 
done by GP over the years need to be rectified in a court of law. 

Response 
In 1989 Washington’s hazardous waste cleanup law, the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA; 
chapter 70.105D RCW) went into effect.  Ecology is charged with implementing this law to 
protect the state’s citizens and environment.   

In 1995, in accordance with the MTCA, Ecology notified the Georgia-Pacific Corporation (GP) of 
its status as a potentially liable person (PLP) for contaminated sediment at the Whatcom 

mailto:jen.baptist@ecy.wa.gov
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Waterway Site (Site).  Between 1995 and 2005, under a legal agreement with Ecology, GP 
completed a remedial investigation and feasibility study of the Site and early cleanup of the Log 
Pond area of the Site.   

In 2005 the Port of Bellingham acquired GP-owned property within the Site and became a PLP.  
It is Ecology’s understanding that as part of the purchase and sale agreement with GP the Port 
agreed to perform the environmental cleanup at several MTCA sites in Bellingham Bay in 
exchange for approximately 137-acres of Georgia-Pacific’s waterfront property.  In addition, GP 
purchased an insurance policy to fund a significant portion of the cleanup costs.   

In 2007 the Port and others entered a legal agreement with Ecology, called a consent decree, to 
implement Ecology’s selected cleanup action for the Site.  This legal agreement settles MTCA 
liability for contamination at the Site.  GP did not sign this legal agreement and therefore has 
not settled their MTCA liability.
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Appendices 
Appendix A. Public comments in original format 

 



Thomas Horton 
 

Bellingham's waterfront is a classic case of industrial degradation of marine environments that
occurred in many places in the Salish Sea and Washington state. Its case has been well documented
historically and photographically. I suggest that the cleanup also fund some kind of informational
site or small museum reminding visitors of this history and of the tremendous cost of remediation.



Judith Akins 
 

Thank you for your presentation on May 3. It was very thorough. When asked about the number of
years the caps etc. are rated for we were told 50 years. I find this very discouraging. It is a very short
term fix. Houses and buildings crack and settle after that many years! How many cracks etc will
there be in 50 years? I completely understand your system of monitoring but is it enough? Can other
systems be added to the caps? How is this all going to stand up to a tsunami, or earthquake?

I am also very concerned about the ASB pond. I am concerned about the workers and removing
such hazardous materials. I am concerned about opening up the waterway from the pond to
Bellingham Bay. Can you truly remove ALL toxic materials? I never understood why these toxic
waters weren't covered to prevent birds from flying in. I am concerned about exposure of animals
and people during active cleanup. What safeguards will be in place?

The best plan would be to turn back the clock and stop all this devastation before it happened. Since
this cannot happen I ask that you put in the best safe guards and monitors you can. I really hope that
the next century "Hampsters" will think this was an OK plan.



Michael McQuarrie 
 

Your figure used for the transportation and disposal ($200) seem to be quite high. How did you
arrive at the $200/CY.



Janis Olson 
 

Please work with the Lummi tribe on projects. Hy'shqe



Robert Barnard 
 

The plans for the wet side of the reconfigured ASB are not clear. Understanding what you are going
to build and the goals to gauge its success are critical. In particular, the "fish passage structure" is
not described. In order to be worthwhile, the connection between the new basin and Bellingham
Bay must do many things to truly benefit fish and the ecosystem that supports them. I recommend
that the designers use WDFW's 2013 Water Crossing Design Guidelines, Appendix D: Tidally
Influenced Crossings, p. 244. This appendix is a comprehensive approach to sizing tidally
influenced openings for fish passage and habitat enhancement.
As a general comment, rarely are "commercial uses" and habitat compatible.



Stephanie Shaffer 
 

Please do incorporate wildlife habitat in the Whatcom waterway as you progress in the clean up.



Mary Hess 
 

The Unit 8 Full Dredge/Off-site Landfill Disposal alternative is the preferred option as it removes
the contamination from marine waters and it reduces the risk of any reintroduction of the
contaminated sediments into the marine environment.

There are still a lot of contaminated sediments in the clean up project areas. How can the required
CDF volume be determined accurately at this point in time? Will the Unit 8 Half Dredge/Unit 8
CDF Disposal and Capping alternative really be able to handle the volume of sediments that need to
be removed? (After participating in oil spill cleanups in Georgia Strait, I believe volume of affected
sediments may be greater than estimated.)

I did not see any mention of how the CDF would be constructed to contain contaminated sediments
and remain impervious to marine water intrusion or release. Are there successful projects using this
CDF approach currently being used in Washington state?

In the Anchor study, I disagree with using Samish Bay flounder mercury levels as a comparison to
Bellingham Bay bottom fish mercury levels. Sediment transport in the region is high and this region
would also be affected by industrial waste sediment transport. That is like comparing a horribly
polluted area to a more diluted polluted area downstream. Yes there is transport causing natural
attenuation but dilution is not the solution to pollution.



Susan Wright 
 

The cleanup of toxic waste on Bellingham's downtown waterfront is an ongoing process that is well
into its second decade. Efforts to develop housing, recreation and business in the same area are
dependent on assurance that the cleanup is doing its job. The Port of Bellingham recently entered
into a long-term contract with a company to ship scrap metal, replete with residues of unknown
toxicity, from the dock adjacent to Bellingham's new downtown development. Unless it can be
determined that scrap metal shipping has no negative environmental impacts on our air, water and
soil quality, the shipping of scrap metal should be discontinued. Industrial activity on the waterfront
must be compatible with the ongoing development of the waterfront for housing, commerce and
tourism. DOE should have an interest in assuring that the integrity of the cleanup effort on
Bellingham's waterfront is not jeopardized by the contract the Port of Bellingham entered into
apparently without concurrence from its partners in the cleanup effort.



George Dyson 
 

As a member of the Marine Trades community, I applaud the general direction of the CAP
amendment towards preserving our working waterfront and resolving the Port's liability for the
cleanup of the ASB.

As an adjacent property owner and environmentalist, I am delighted to see that at least a
"contingent" plan for cleanup of Area 3A (at the head of the waterway) is *finally* under
consideration. Monitored natural recovery has delivered little improvement in twenty years.

When the Port of Bellingham (under very different leadership from today) lobbied Congress on our
behalf (2005-2007) for the de-authorization of Whatcom Waterway as a federally-designated
navigable waterway (maintained by the Corps of Engineers) we were assured that this would not
only free the potentially liable parties from the expenses that future disposal of contaminated
sediments during routine maintenance of the channel would entail, but that a locally managed
waterway would result in a higher standard of cleanup.

For the head of the waterway, still contaminated with locally high concentrations of mercury (just
below surface-standard depths) this has not been the case. The creosote pilings stubs left by the
removal of Citizen's Dock are exactly as exposed as they were 15 years ago, and the eelgrass beds
that were struggling to survive in the inner waterway are still struggling today. That the new
Waypoint Park is now a popular swimming beach makes the neglect of Area 3A even more glaring
than it was in 2005.

If the ASB is to be used as a CDF (GP's original plan, accepted by all agencies at the time) cleanup
of area 3A (again, part of the original plan) should be an essential element of a revised CAP, not
contingent on grant funding being obtained (much as we hope and expect it will be).



Working Waterfront Coalition of Whatcom
County  
 

The Working Waterfront Coalition of Whatcom County is a non-profit organization representing
over 130 firms, organizations, fishing vessels and individuals associated with the maritime industry
in Whatcom County.
see: www.whatcomworkingwaterfront.org

We approve of the clean-up action plan amendment for Whatcom Waterway and look forward to its
completion by the various partners involved. We are especially supportive of the clean-up and
disposal of the sediments in the Aerated Stabilization Basin as it creates additional medium-draft
harbor facilities, net lofts and uplands that will be used for enhancement of marine trades and
industry.

Pete Granger, Vice-President and Government Relations Committee Chair



Walt Burkett 
 
I have concerns of re-contamina�on of the Transit Terminal and Log Pond area as a result of ABC 
Recycling opera�ons. 

Atached are Ecology documents of previous viola�ons by ABC and a photo of loading the ship 
from a barge ra�ed along side. 

 













































Theo Matts 
 

Make Georgia Pacific pay for all of this. They broke the law every year since water and air
regulations went into place in the 1970's. They should be held liable. It is unfair that the citizens
have to pay for what was done by illegal criminals according to the law. The deal made with GP by
the Post of Bellingham is non-binding and illegal. It needs to be rescinded and the crimes done by
GP over the years need to be rectified in a court of law.
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